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Forward 

2023 Election Results and Voter Turnout Statistics, 2010-2023 

This book has three parts.  

Part One contains the results of the 2023 paralegal bencher election. The information includes 
the total number of votes and the percentage of the total votes cast for each candidate. 
Candidates are listed in order of standing.  

Part Two sets out detailed statistics on the voters who cast ballots in the 2023 paralegal 
bencher election, including information on voter turnout by gender, year of birth, year licensed, 
membership (class) status and geographical area.  

Part Three contains statistical data on voter turnout for the years 2010 to 2023. The data 
includes voter turnout by gender, year of birth, year licensed, and membership (class) status 
and for the years 2010-2023.  

James Varro  
Elections Officer 
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Avant-propos 

Résultats de l’élection du Conseil de 2023 et statistiques sur la participation électorale, 
2010-2023 

Ce livret compte trois parties. 

Première partie 
Cette partie indique le nombre total de votes et le pourcentage de votes recueilli par chaque 
candidat(e). Les candidat(e)s sont présentés par nombre de votes recueillis. 

Deuxième partie 
Cette partie contient des statistiques sur la participation électorale selon le genre, l’année de 
naissance, l’année d'obtention du permis, la catégorie de membre et la région électorale. 

Troisième partie 
Cette partie contient des statistiques sur la participation électorale selon le genre, l’année de 
naissance, l’année d'obtention du permis et la catégorie de membre pour les années 2010 à 
2023.

Le responsable des élections, 
James Varro 
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2023 PARALEGAL ELECTED BENCHERS 
MEMBRES DU CONSEIL ÉLUS EN 2023 

 
Michelle Lomazzo 

Paula Callaghan 

Demetra Dimokopoulos 

Deborah June Moriah 

Mike Radan 
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2023 Paralegal Bencher Election - Order of Standing 
Élection des conseillers de 2023 – par nombre de votes 

 
 

Candidate Name Votes Percentage Standing 

Nom du candidat/de la candidate Voix Pourcentage Classement 

 
Michelle Lomazzo 1012 53.86% 1 

Paula Callaghan 873 46.46% 2 

Demetra Dimokopoulos 799 42.52% 3 

Deborah June Moriah 781 41.56% 4 

Mike Radan 629 33.48% 5 

Tony Caruso 571 30.39% 6 

Barbara Jones 453 24.11% 7 

Vladimir Reznik 420 22.35% 8 

Rajesh Sehgal 367 19.53% 9 

Shaun David Harvey 311 16.55% 10 

Jeffrey Smith 239 12.72% 11 

Daniel English 198 10.54% 12 

Jahne Baboulas 191 10.16% 13 

Josh McDougall 189 10.06% 14 

Matthew C. Olson 188 10.01% 15 

Sean L. O'Connor 175 9.31% 16 

Suramya Misra 163 8.67% 17 

Salome Lopes 99 5.27% 18 

Frank William Mucci 67 3.57% 19 

 
TOTAL BALLOTS: 1,879 

TOTAL DES SUFFRAGES EXPRIMÉS  
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2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 

Voter Turnout 

 
 
 

 
2010 2014 2019 2023 

Total Eligible Voters 2,819 5,999 9,368 10,878 

Total Ballots Cast 831 1,200 1,556 1,879 

Invalid Ballots - - - - 

Late Ballots - - - - 

Valid Ballots 831 1,200 1,556 1,879 

% Turnout 29.48% 20.00% 16.61% 17.27% 
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2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 
Voter Turnout by Gender 

 
 

 Ballots Cast 

by Group 

Eligible Members 

by Group 
% Turnout 

Male 741 3,463 21.40% 

Female 1,136 7,408 15.33% 

Non-Binary 2 7 28.57% 

TOTAL 1,877 10,878 17.26% 
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2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 
Voter Turnout by Year of Birth 

 
 

 Ballots Cast 

by Group 

Eligible Members 

by Group 
% Turnout 

1931 - 1940 1 12 8.33% 

1941 - 1950 33 184 17.93% 

1951 - 1960 176 826 21.31% 

1961 - 1970 366 1,604 22.82% 

1971 - 1980 409 1,924 21.26% 

1981 - 1990 499 3,163 15.78% 

1991 - 2000 389 3,133 12.42% 

2001 - 2010 6 32 18.75% 

TOTAL 1,879 10,878 17.27% 



 

 
12 

  

 
2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 
Voter Turnout by Year Licenced 

 
 

 Ballots Cast 

by Group 

Eligible Members 

by Group 
% Turnout 

2008 217 1,377 15.76% 

2009 40 255 15.69% 

2010 61 438 13.93% 

2011 76 380 20.00% 

2012 88 573 15.36% 

2013 109 749 14.55% 

2014 92 661 13.92% 

2015 153 842 18.17% 

2016 105 653 16.08% 

2017 117 729 16.05% 

2018 117 716 16.34% 

2019 150 871 17.22% 

2020 95 552 17.21% 

2021 217 1,151 18.85% 

2022 177 696 25.43% 

2023 65 235 27.66% 

TOTAL 1,879 10,878 17.27% 
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2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 
Voter Turnout by Class Status 

 
 

 Ballots Cast 

by Group 

Eligible Members 

by Group 
% Turnout 

Sole Practitioner 544 1,617 33.64% 

Partner - Prof. Bus. 62 177 35.03% 

Employee - Prof. Bus. 184 782 23.53% 

Associate - Prof. Bus. 71 244 29.10% 

Employed - Education 16 92 17.39% 

Employed - Government 156 1,096 14.23% 

Employed - Other 375 3,223 11.64% 

Retired or Not Working 211 2,194 9.62% 

In-House Lawyer or Paralegal 95 423 22.46% 

Legal Clinic Lawyer or Paralegal 56 117 47.86% 

New or Status to Be Confirmed 41 291 14.09% 

Other 68 622 10.93% 

TOTAL 1,879 10,878 17.27% 
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Area 

Code 

 
Area Description 

Ballots Cast 

by Group 

Eligible 

Members by 
Group 

 
% Turnout 

ONTARIO COUNTIES & DISTRICTS 

1 Algoma District 2 14 14.29% 

2 Brant County 15 66 22.73% 

3 Bruce County 4 12 33.33% 

4 Cochrane District 3 28 10.71% 

5 Dufferin County 3 28 10.71% 

6 Durham Regional Municipality 77 452 17.04% 

7 Elgin County 9 33 27.27% 

8 Essex County 55 202 27.23% 

9 Frontenac County 9 42 21.43% 

10 Grey County 3 29 10.34% 

11 Haldimand-Norfolk Region 6 32 18.75% 

12 Haliburton County 0 4 0.00% 

13 Halton Regional Municipality 73 354 20.62% 

14 Hamilton-Wentworth Region 87 395 22.03% 

15 Hastings County 16 72 22.22% 

16 Huron County 3 11 27.27% 

17 Kenora District 1 4 25.00% 

18 Kent County 6 29 20.69% 

19 Lambton County 7 20 35.00% 

20 Lanark County 5 23 21.74% 

21 Leeds & Grenville County 3 19 15.79% 

22 Lennox & Addington County 3 9 33.33% 

23 Manitoulin District 0 3 0.00% 

24 Middlesex County 82 374 21.93% 

25 Muskoka District 4 36 11.11% 

26 Niagara Regional Municipality 54 177 30.51% 

27 Nipissing District 1 13 7.69% 

28 Northumberland County 10 47 21.28% 

29 Ottawa-Carleton Regional Municipality 98 537 18.25% 

30 Oxford County 5 34 14.71% 

31 Parry Sound District 1 5 20.00% 

32 Peel Regional Municipality 254 1,365 18.61% 

33 Perth County 3 19 15.79% 

34 Peterborough County 12 89 13.48% 

35 Prescott & Russell County 4 17 23.53% 

36 Prince Edward County 0 6 0.00% 

37 Rainy River District 0 1 0.00% 

38 Renfrew County 4 17 23.53% 

39 Simcoe County 60 309 19.42% 

40 Stormont, Dundas & Glengarry 14 31 45.16% 

41 Sudbury District 19 72 26.39% 

42 Timiskaming District 0 5 0.00% 

2023 Paralegal Bencher Election 
Voter Turnout by Geographic Area 

 



 

 
15 

  

 

 

VOTER TURNOUT BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA (2023) - continued 

 
Area 
Code 

Area Description Ballots Cast 
Eligible 
Voters 

% Turnout 

43 Thunder Bay District 5 23 21.74% 

44 Victoria County 3 33 9.09% 

45 Waterloo Regional Municipality 48 297 16.16% 

46 Wellington County 17 101 16.83% 

47 York Regional Municipality 151 1,099 13.74% 

48 City of Toronto 614 4,028 15.24% 

CANADA 

54 Alberta 3 55 5.45% 

55 British Columbia 2 50 4.00% 

56 Manitoba 0 3 0.00% 

57 New Brunswick 1 14 7.14% 

58 Newfoundland 0 3 0.00% 

59 North West Territories 0 2 0.00% 

60 Nova Scotia 3 14 21.43% 

61 Prince Edward Island 0 3 0.00% 

62 Province of Quebec 11 67 16.42% 

63 Saskatchewan 1 3 33.33% 

64 Yukon Territory 0 3 0.00% 

73 Nunavut 0 1 0.00% 

INTERNATIONAL 

65 United States of America 1 19 5.26% 

66 Central America 1 2 50.00% 

67 South America 0 1 0.00% 

68 British Isles 1 7 14.29% 

69 Europe -excluding Britain 0 2 0.00% 

70 Africa 0 0 0.00% 

71 Asia 2 10 20.00% 

72 Australia & New Zealand 0 3 0.00% 

TOTAL 1,879 10,878 17.27% 
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VOTER TURNOUT BY GENDER : 2010, 2014, 2019, 2023 

 
Gender 2010 2014 2019 2023 

Male 32.68% 22.99% 20.43% 21.40% 

Female 26.20% 17.88% 14.54% 15.33% 

Non-Binary 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 28.57% 

All Gender 29.48% 20.00% 16.61% 17.26% 

 
 
 

Voter Turnout by Gender 
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VOTER TURNOUT BY YEAR OF BIRTH : 2010, 2014, 2019, 2023 

 
Year of Birth 2010 2014 2019 2023 

1921 - 1930 100.00% 33.33% 33.33% 0.00% 

1931 - 1940 20.00% 13.16% 12.90% 8.33% 

1941 - 1950 38.56% 21.93% 15.53% 17.93% 

1951 - 1960 35.38% 27.29% 22.19% 21.31% 

1961 - 1970 28.90% 24.11% 22.13% 22.82% 

1971 - 1980 27.30% 20.66% 20.11% 21.26% 

1981 - 1990 20.24% 13.79% 12.71% 15.78% 

1991 - 2000 0.00% 11.54% 11.93% 12.42% 

2001 - 2010 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 18.75% 

 
 

Voter Turnout By Year of Birth 
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VOTER TURNOUT BY YEAR LICENSED : 2010, 2014, 2019, 2023 

 
Year Licensed 2010 2014 2019 2023 

2008 30.32% 19.64% 17.43% 15.76% 

2009 26.29% 15.96% 19.71% 15.69% 

2010 26.98% 13.81% 11.79% 13.93% 

2011 n/a 22.01% 15.33% 20.00% 

2012 n/a 20.46% 14.41% 15.36% 

2013 n/a 24.01% 13.96% 14.55% 

2014 n/a 12.07% 12.78% 13.92% 

2015 n/a n/a 14.92% 18.17% 

2016 n/a n/a 17.58% 16.08% 

2017 n/a n/a 16.44% 16.05% 

2018 n/a n/a 23.73% 16.34% 

2019 n/a n/a 22.14% 17.22% 

2020 n/a n/a n/a 17.21% 

2021 n/a n/a n/a 18.85% 

2022 n/a n/a n/a 25.43% 

2023 n/a n/a n/a 27.66% 

 

Voter Turnout By Year Licensed 
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VOTER TURNOUT BY CLASS STATUS: 2010, 2014, 2019, 2023 

 
Membership Status 2010 2014 2019 2023 

Sole Practitioner 35.03% 29.98% 30.60% 33.64% 

Partner - Prof. Bus. 35.90% 35.62% 31.43% 35.03% 

Employee - Prof. Bus. 27.23% 20.85% 21.07% 23.53% 

Associate - Prof. Bus. 35.71% 24.68% 22.33% 29.10% 

Employed - Education 9.09% 20.59% 24.42% 17.39% 

Employed - Government 37.06% 12.54% 14.20% 14.23% 

Employed - Other 28.49% 12.56% 10.75% 11.64% 

Retired or Not Working 15.98% 14.27% 9.55% 9.62% 

Not In Ontario 11.11% 5.45% 7.32% 22.46% 

In-House Lawyer or Paralegal 0.00% 19.44% 17.16% 47.86% 

Legal Clinic Lawyer or Paralegal 71.43% 50.00% 17.95% 14.09% 

New or Status to Be Confirmed 21.84% 17.20% 19.16% 10.93% 

Other 0.00% 7.69% 4.66% 17.27% 

 

Voter Turnout by Class Status 
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